The adoption of these new or amended FRS and INT FRS did not result in substantial changes to

the Group’s and Company’s accounting policies and had no material effect on the amounts

reported for the current or prior financial years except for the following:

Page 11 of 20

FRS 19 (revised) Employee Benefits

FRS 19 (revised) amends the accounting for employment benefits. The Group has applied the

standard retrospectively in accordance with the provisions of the standard.

Prior to the adoption of FRS 19 (revised), the Group recognised actuarial gains and losses as

income or expense when the net cumulative unrecognised gains and losses for each individual

plan at the end of the previous period exceeded 10% of the higher of the defined benefit

obligation and the fair value of plan assets at that date. These gains or losses were recognised

over the expected average remaining lives of the employees participating in the plans.

The effects on adoption are as follows:

 FY 2013 FY 2012

 As
previously
reported

Adjustments As
restated

As
previously
reported

Adjustments As
restated

 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/
(decrease)

Consolidated Balance
Sheet

Deferred income tax assets 196 623 819 192 (95) 97

Provision for defined
retirement benefit

1,843 6,230 8,073 1,683 (952) 731

Currency translation
reserve

156 (80) 76 97 - 97

Defined retirement benefits - (5,557) (5,557) - 857 857

Retained earnings 32,715 30 32,745 12,069 - 12,069

 FY 2013

 As
previously
reported

Adjustments As
restated

 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000

Increase/

(decrease)

Consolidated income statements

Cost of sales 77,001 (33) 76,968

Income tax expense 7,312 3 7,315

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Remeasurements of defined retirement benefits - (6,414) (6,414)

Page 12 of 20

Amendment to FRS 1 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

The Group has also adopted the amendment to FRS 1 Presentation of Items of Other

Comprehensive Income on 1 January 2013. It requires items presented in other comprehensive

income to be separated into two groups, based on whether or not they may be recycled to profit

or loss in the future.

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on   and